Hi Anirban & others,

Thanks for your questions and comments.

SEED is growing & evolving to satisfy the needs of the kids from an early stage to adulthood and still hold on to its objectives. I was told (or read in many articles in magazines/papers/websites) that the governments of Andhra Pradesh and Kerala were impressed with the success of SEED and talked to Mr. Palanisamy about setting such centers in their states. Mr. Palanisamy is willing to help them with the ideas, concepts, organization and support. 

Your point with respect to “training other kids” in their ITI and earn some revenue is good. But, SEED is not there yet. They still need to get the necessary infrastructure in place to operate in full. 

The “computer-training” center is also a good suggestion. They are using donated 286/386 and work on DOS-based programs. On the same line of thought, SEED recently started the “Electronic Trade” program for the girls as they felt that (1) there is growth & opportunity in the electronics industry (2) and the girls/women in that area to come out of their homes & poverty and be self-sufficient.

Mr. Palanisamy was dreaming about setting a nursing school for the girls (as the girls are still reluctant to enroll in what they think as “male” dominated job-oriented courses)

Q1. Is the ITI registered under the AICTE or whatever is the corresponding
Govt registering body for industrial training and engineering? Do they plan
to in the future? How long is the training period for each discipline?

Answer:

The ITI is registered under NCVT (National Council for Vocational Training), Government of India.

The duration of the ITI course is 2 years.

Q2. Are you sure about the ITI being free? I found out a old site visit
report by Jaiganesh from our chapter
(http://www.ashanet.org/cornell/html/projects/seed_2001/Jai_site_visit.html)
He mentions that they charge Rs 500 per kid annually (in 2000) for the ITI.
Some kids are exempt.  As a comparing point, Govt ITIs in that region charge
Rs 900 annually(same report). Could you please double check and find this
out? Also the site visit report mentions a possible equipment donation from IIT Chennai. Has something like that been done?

Answer:
I asked the same question to SEED when I visited them in February. When I said ITI being free, I meant the “ITI at SEED” here. Yes, the students have to register with a fee for the exam or for the certificate. For almost everybody, SEED pays for the students in the student’s names.

I think IIT, Chennai is currently helping the ITI center to solve their water problem. I think IIT is also financially helping them in building the water tank.

Q3. What courses are taught in the high school ? do they follow the Govt
syllabus ? how have the students fared at the 10th/12th grade state exams ?

Answer:

The schools follow the State Board (Tamil Nadu Government). They only teach till X grade in the high school.

As the primary & high schools are residential schools, the staff at the centers guides them and so most of them pass the exam. If the students excel in the X grade and wish to go to a polytechnic, then SEED works with Ramakrishna Institute (like SEED, I heard that they provide free education & training) in getting admission for the bright kids. SEED also works with another polytechnic in Kancheepuram in getting admission (I was told that there is a fee involved with this polytechnic. They will go here only if Ramakrishna declines and if they have any money to sponsor the kid). Otherwise, the kids join the ITI.

Q4. The answers to the following two questions seem contradictory. If the
ITI students are a subset of the high school ones, why are we adding them up? Also,
are they working on the ITI and studying in school at the same time?

Answer:

I misunderstood your question. I assumed (what Ritu has asked) that your question meant “If the students of high school went to ITI after X grade (I assumed this to be the subset), there are additional students in the 1st year and what is their family-background?” I apologize for the confusion.

The minimum qualification to enter ITI is X grade. As answered (to Q3), the boys move from high school to ITI to get vocational training. The students cannot do high school and ITI at the same time. 

<quote>
Q4. Are the ITI students a subset of the high school ones? If not, what
are
> the family-background differences between the high school and the ITI
> students?
>ANS : Yes, the ITI students are a subset of the high school students

> Q12. As mentioned in the site visit report, the ITI numbers do not add up.
> Any explanations yet? Also, if there are only 117 kids at the ITI what
does
>ANS : the number 300("number of children served") represent?
> The following is the stats for all centers.
> ITI - 117
> High School - 63
> Primary School - 100
> 300 involve the kids in all 3 centers.
>
<end quote>

Q5 . The given budget mentions some additional annexures detailing the costs
. Can you make them available too?

Answer:

The annexures have been uploaded to the project site.


-----------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------Comments :----------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Very commendable project in terms of its effectiveness and sustainability
effort . What seems to concern me are the following points: The
organisation does not seem to have ties with any other social organisation
working on similar issues. Maybe, considering the amount of success SEED has
with its ITI, it can try to earn some revenue based on training kids from
other such organisations in its ITI for a fee from the corresponding
organisation.

Another suggestion is starting a computer training program at the ITI.
Since they already have a building and other infrastrucure in place we
should be able to cooperate with Asha-computers and/or with FOYM to put some
computers in place.
